THE HUMAN SKELETON
IN FORENSIC MEDICINE






Second Edition

THE HUMAN SKELETON
IN FORENSIC MEDICINE

By

WILTON MARION KROGMAN, Ph.D.,
LL.D (h.c.), D. Sci. (h.c.)

H.K. Cooper Clinic (ret.)
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

and

MEHMET YASAR iSCAN, Ph.D., D-ABFA

Department of Anthropology
Florida Atlantic University
Boca Raton, Florida

CHARLES C THOMAS «- PUBLISHER
Springfield ¢ Illinois * U.S.A.



Published and Distributed Throughout the World by

CHARLES C THOMAS « PUBLISHER
2600 South First Street
Springfield, Illinois 62717

This book is protected by copyright. No part of it
may be reproduced in any manner without written
permission from the publisher.

© 1986 by CHARLES C THOMAS « PUBLISHER
ISBN 0-398-05224-7
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 86-1365

With THOMAS BOOKS careful attention is given to all details of manufacturing and

design. It is the Publisher’s desire to present books that are satisfactory as to their physical

qualities and artistic possibilities and appropriate for their particular use. THOMAS
BOOKS will be true to those laws of quality that assure a good name and good will.

Printed in the United States of America
SC-OK-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Krogman, Wilton Marion, 1903
The human skeleton in forensic medicine.

Includes bibliographies and indexes.

1. Forensic osteology. 2. Human skeleton.
I. Iscan, M. Yasar.  II. Title. [DNLM: 1. Forensic
Medicine. 2. Skeleton. W 786 K93h]
RA1059.K76 1986  614'.1 86-1365
ISBN 0-389-05224-7



TO
MARY AND WALDA
WHO HAVE STOOD BY US
OVER THE YEARS






PREFACE

he Second Edition of this book is based upon 65 years of combined

experience, involving not only human alone, but also mammalian
skeletal remains as well. We have taken special cognizance of the theme of
intrinsic variability; and its range, whether in age-time or measurement, has
been our major concern. As a result there is a constant emphasis upon the
reliability of the many different determinations to be made when solving, as
it were, for “X, the unknown.”

As stated in the Preface of the First Edition, data were selected from major
anatomical and anthropological journals from volume one onward: American,
English, German, French, Italian, Portuguese. We also included relevant
books. Proper credit has been given to direct quotes, summaries, figures,
tables, wherever these have been included in the present edition, whether
adopted specifically or adapted (restated).

We had originally planned to include as much basic data as possible to
emphasize the scope of variation within and between populations. However,
in order to keep the cost of this edition at a reasonable level, we were forced
to eliminate much of this material. It is hoped that the readers will consult
the references we have provided throughout the book.

We have aimed to make the Second Edition, like the First Edition, as
broad in scope and as comprehensive in its application as we possibly could.
If our book is useful in the identification of human skeletal remains, then
our labors shall have been worthwhile. If there be “sins of omission or
commission,” we shall be glad to be told of them, but we feel we have
checked and double-checked as carefully as is humanly possible!

Wilton Marion Krogman
Mehmet Yasar Iscan

vii






ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

he name of the game is teamwork (i.e., working in unison)! The work

began, of course, with the co-authors, but they, in turn, received much
help from colleagues and graduate students. In Lancaster, Professor Charles
Holzinger of the Department of Anthropology, Franklin and Marshall
College, photocopied many articles from journals in his and the college
libraries. At the Cooper Clinic, Miss Darcy Eddy, Secretary to the Research
Division, typed many outlines and wrote manuscript items.

At Florida Atlantic University in Boca Raton, the authors are most
appreciative of Ms. Carolyn Majd’s help in word processing the entire
manuscript. Our thanks go to Ms. Patricia Miller-Shaivitz for her willingness,
patience, and endurance in helping to organize references, tables and figures.
We are very grateful to Doctor Stephen A. Shaivitz and Doctor Timothy S.
Cotton for proofreading the manuscript. We are especially grateful to Ms.
Susan R. Loth for her knowledgeable editing and proofreading of the entire
manuscript. .

Also in Boca Raton, we were very privileged to have the valuable assist-
ance of Mr. William R. King, Director, and his staff at the Academic Comput-
ing Center in solving our computer problems. Mr. King also devised a
special computer program to prepare both the author and subject indices.
Our further thanks go to Mr. Theodore J. Vitale and his associates for the
artwork and graphics, Mr. William N. Watkins and Mr. Ashley Abel for
photography, and Ms. Dahrl E. Moore for obtaining interlibrary loan material.

We acknowledge, with indebtedness, the cooperation of our colleagues in
the U.S.A. and abroad, and their publishers who allowed us to use their
valuable data in this book.

The preparation of the Second Edition of our book was helped financially
by Grant-in-Aid #4411-4233 from the Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthro-
pological Research.

The authors met at Boca Raton, Florida and worked literally from dawn
to dusk. Without the help of three lovely young ladies, Mary, Walda and
Meryem, they would have had to “burn the midnight oil”!

1x






CONTENTS

Preface vii
Chapter

1. Introduction: Scope and Problems 3

References 13

2. Crime Scene Investigation 15

1. General Considerations 15

2. Finding the Site 15

3. Excavation Technique 17

4. Time Interval Since Death 21

5. Physical and Chemical Methods 32

6. Human or Animal 36

7. Postmortem Effects of Animals 37

8. Burned Bones 37

9. Preparation of the Remains 40

Summarizing Statement 44

References 44

3. Skeletal Age: Early Years 50

A. Postnatal Appearance and Union of Centers of Ossification 50

1. General Considerations 50

2. Appearance of Centers of Ossification 52

3. Linear Growth of Long Bones 55

4. Union of Centers 58

5. Appearance and Union in Specific Bones 83

B. Prenatal Ossification 88

C. Racial Differences 92

Summarizing Statement 95

References 97

4. Skeletal Age: Cranium 103

1. General Considerations 103

2. Immature Cranial Bones 105

3. Adult Crania 110

xi



x11

The Human Skeleton in Forensic Medicine

4. Reliability of Suture Closure

5. Other Age Criteria in the Skull
Summarizing Statement

References

5. Skeletal Age: Postcranium

A. Morphological Methods: Direct and Radiological

1. Scapula

Ribs

Vertebral Column

Pelvic Epiphyses

Pubic Symphysis: Phase Analysis
Pubic Symphysis: Component Analysis
Auricular Surface

Radiographic Methods

. Combined Methods

Histological Methods

Summarizing Statement

© @ N DU A 0

References

6. Determination of Sex and Parturition

A.

B.

C.

D.

Cranium

1. General Considerations
2. Morphology

3. Craniometry

Pelvis and Sacrum

1. Fetal and Immature Pelvis
2.  Adult Pelvis

3. Sacrum

Postcranium

1. Scapula and Clavicle
Sternum and Ribs
Humerus, Radius and Ulna
Femur

Tibia and Fibula

Talus and Calcaneus

N ok 0D

Combined Bones
Scars of Pregnancy

1. Pubic scars

2. Preauricular Sulcus
Summarizing Statement
References

117
123
129
130
133
133
133
134
144
146
148
154
164
169
178
180
184
185
189
189
189
191
193
200
200
208
224
226
226
228
234
236
240
243
243
247
247
254
259
260



Contents

7. Assessment of Racial Affinity

1.

Ok D

6.

General Considerations
Cranial Morphology
Craniometry

Pelvis and Sacrum
Combined Bones
Other Bones

Summarizing Statement

References

8. Calculation of Stature

10.

© PN OO ® D

Introductory Remarks
American Whites and Blacks
European and Other Caucasoids
Mongoloids

Negroids

Vertebral Column

Skeletal Height

Fragmentary Long Bones
Fetuses and Children
Reconstruction Formulae

Summarizing Statement

References

9. Dental Analysis

S Otk 0N

7.

General Considerations

Dental Anatomy
Nomenclature

Estimation of Age: Subadults
Estimation of Age: Adults
Determination of Sex and Race

Dental Genetics and Congenital Conditions

Summarizing Statement

References

10. Factors of Individualization

1.

N Ok 0

General Note

Factors Affecting Cranial Dimensions

Artificial Cranial Deformation
Dental Mutilation and Alteration
Bone Weights

Blood-typing from Bones
Skeletal Trauma

xi1i

268
268
269
275
280
284
288
296
298
302
302
304
313
318
322
324
325
327
332
340
348
349
352
352
353
354
358
361
366
369
370
372
376
376
376
377
379
379
388
390



xiv The Human Skeleton in Forensic Medicine

8. Amputations 394

9. Osteopathology 395

10. Congenital Abnormalities 399

11. Skeletal Stress and Strain 401

12. Handedness 406
Summarizing Statement 407
References 409

11. Restoration of Physiognomy 413
1. Problems 413

2. Skull to Portrait 414

3. Skull to Photograph 415

4. Skull to Head Restoration 420

5. Two-Dimensional Method 432
Summarizing Statement 454
References 455

12.  Radiographic Analysis 458
1. General Considerations 458

2. Skulls 460

3. Sinuses 466

4. Sella Turcica 471

5. Other Bones 472

6. Radiography in Mass Disaster 472
Summarizing Statement 474
References 476

13. Overview 480
1. Major Age Periods in the Human Skeleton 481

2. Age Changes Recorded by Decades 482

3. Reliability of Skeletal Criteria 485
Appendices 493
1. Osteology 495
1. General Considerations 495

2.  Cranium 497

3. Postcranium 500
References 517

2. Osteometry 518
1. Skull 518

2. Upper Extremity 524

3. Lower Extremity 526



Contents

4. Pelvis
References
Author Index

Subject Index

XV

531
531
533
543






THE HUMAN SKELETON
IN FORENSIC MEDICINE






CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION: SCOPE AND PROBLEMS

his book deals primarily with bones. However, we felt it was important to

include other material related to the individuality of a forensic case in
order to make this volume as comprehensive as possible. While we recognize
the importance of teeth in forensic science, we have decided to include only
the areas relevant to age, sex, and race. There are many specialized books
about dentition for those desiring further information on this subject. In
dealing with bones we shall limit ourselves to the skeletal remains of deceased
persons only, except where correlative evidence can be gained from studies
of the living. For the most part, medicolegal cases involving the bones of a
living individual should remain the concern of the orthopedist, the roent-
genologist and the pathologist. Yet there are several exceptions to this rule.
Many physical anthropologists have been consultants in several adoption
cases of unknown or suspect paternity, i.e., racial background where the
problem concerns the possible presence of genes other than Caucasoid
(White). A subsidiary problem may be skeletal age and evaluation of
maturational status. We have also worked on immigration cases (non-
Caucasoid) where chronological age is uncertain and skeletal age became of
import in the assessment of whether the individual was under or over 21
years of age. These are special cases, not ordinarily within the scope of a
book such as this, although Chapter 3 is certainly pertinent.

What, then, is the purpose, the aim, of this book?

First and foremost, it will not make the reader an “expert” in the field of
the identification of human skeletal remains. It is our hope to acquaint the
law enforcement agent, forensic pathologist, forensic odontologist, and
advanced graduate students with the bones, what they tell and how they tell
it. We hope to answer questions as to types of information gained from the
skeleton; and moreover, answer in terms of absolute and/or relative reliability,
so far as this can be done. We do not flatter ourselves that this is a he-who-
runs-and-reads-may-learn kind of book. It is a meaty, specialized, questioning,
and evaluating exposition of our present state of knowledge. It is not
definitive, in whole or in part, for there are too many lacunae in our studies,

*The authors of Editions 1 and 2 of this book acknowledge gratefully the financial aid of the
Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, New York, New York.

3





