THE HUMAN SKELETON IN FORENSIC MEDICINE

Second Edition

THE HUMAN SKELETON IN FORENSIC MEDICINE

By

WILTON MARION KROGMAN, Ph.D.,

LL.D (h.c.), D. Sci. (h.c.) H.K. Cooper Clinic (ret.) Lancaster, Pennsylvania

and

MEHMET YAŞAR İŞCAN, Ph.D., D-ABFA

Department of Anthropology Florida Atlantic University Boca Raton, Florida



CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER Springfield • Illinois • U.S.A. Published and Distributed Throughout the World by

CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER 2600 South First Street Springfield, Illinois 62717

This book is protected by copyright. No part of it may be reproduced in any manner without written permission from the publisher.

© 1986 by CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER

ISBN 0-398-05224-7

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 86-1365

With THOMAS BOOKS careful attention is given to all details of manufacturing and design. It is the Publisher's desire to present books that are satisfactory as to their physical qualities and artistic possibilities and appropriate for their particular use. THOMAS BOOKS will be true to those laws of quality that assure a good name and good will.

Printed in the United States of America SC-OK-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Krogman, Wilton Marion, 1903– The human skeleton in forensic medicine.

Includes bibliographies and indexes. 1. Forensic osteology. 2. Human skeleton. I. Işcan, M. Yąsar. II. Title. [DNLM: 1. Forensic Medicine. 2. Skeleton. W 786 K93h] RA1059.K76 1986 614'.1 86-1365 ISBN 0-389-05224-7 TO MARY AND WALDA WHO HAVE STOOD BY US OVER THE YEARS . .

PREFACE

The Second Edition of this book is based upon 65 years of combined experience, involving not only human alone, but also mammalian skeletal remains as well. We have taken special cognizance of the theme of intrinsic variability; and its range, whether in age-time or measurement, has been our major concern. As a result there is a constant emphasis upon the reliability of the many different determinations to be made when solving, as it were, for "X, the unknown."

As stated in the Preface of the First Edition, data were selected from major anatomical and anthropological journals from volume one onward: American, English, German, French, Italian, Portuguese. We also included relevant books. Proper credit has been given to direct quotes, summaries, figures, tables, wherever these have been included in the present edition, whether adopted specifically or adapted (restated).

We had originally planned to include as much basic data as possible to emphasize the scope of variation within and between populations. However, in order to keep the cost of this edition at a reasonable level, we were forced to eliminate much of this material. It is hoped that the readers will consult the references we have provided throughout the book.

We have aimed to make the Second Edition, like the First Edition, as broad in scope and as comprehensive in its application as we possibly could. If our book is useful in the identification of human skeletal remains, then our labors shall have been worthwhile. If there be "sins of omission or commission," we shall be glad to be told of them, but we feel we have checked and double-checked as carefully as is humanly possible!

> Wilton Marion Krogman Mehmet Yaşar İşcan

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The name of the game is teamwork (i.e., working in unison)! The work began, of course, with the co-authors, but they, in turn, received much help from colleagues and graduate students. In Lancaster, Professor Charles Holzinger of the Department of Anthropology, Franklin and Marshall College, photocopied many articles from journals in his and the college libraries. At the Cooper Clinic, Miss Darcy Eddy, Secretary to the Research Division, typed many outlines and wrote manuscript items.

At Florida Atlantic University in Boca Raton, the authors are most appreciative of Ms. Carolyn Majd's help in word processing the entire manuscript. Our thanks go to Ms. Patricia Miller-Shaivitz for her willingness, patience, and endurance in helping to organize references, tables and figures. We are very grateful to Doctor Stephen A. Shaivitz and Doctor Timothy S. Cotton for proofreading the manuscript. We are especially grateful to Ms. Susan R. Loth for her knowledgeable editing and proofreading of the entire manuscript.

Also in Boca Raton, we were very privileged to have the valuable assistance of Mr. William R. King, Director, and his staff at the Academic Computing Center in solving our computer problems. Mr. King also devised a special computer program to prepare both the author and subject indices. Our further thanks go to Mr. Theodore J. Vitale and his associates for the artwork and graphics, Mr. William N. Watkins and Mr. Ashley Abel for photography, and Ms. Dahrl E. Moore for obtaining interlibrary loan material.

We acknowledge, with indebtedness, the cooperation of our colleagues in the U.S.A. and abroad, and their publishers who allowed us to use their valuable data in this book.

The preparation of the Second Edition of our book was helped financially by Grant-in-Aid #4411-4233 from the Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research.

The authors met at Boca Raton, Florida and worked literally from dawn to dusk. Without the help of three lovely young ladies, Mary, Walda and Meryem, they would have had to "burn the midnight oil"! .

·

CONTENTS

Preface		vii
Chapter		
1.	Introduction: Scope and Problems	
	References	13
2.	Crime Scene Investigation	15
	1. General Considerations	15
	2. Finding the Site	15
	3. Excavation Technique	17
	4. Time Interval Since Death	21
	5. Physical and Chemical Methods	32
	6. Human or Animal	36
	7. Postmortem Effects of Animals	37
	8. Burned Bones	37
	9. Preparation of the Remains	40
	Summarizing Statement	44
	References	
3.	Skeletal Age: Early Years	50
	A. Postnatal Appearance and Union of Centers of Ossification	50
	1. General Considerations	50
	2. Appearance of Centers of Ossification	52
	3. Linear Growth of Long Bones	55
	4. Union of Centers	58
	5. Appearance and Union in Specific Bones	83
	B. Prenatal Ossification	88
	C. Racial Differences	92
	Summarizing Statement	95
	References	97
4.	Skeletal Age: Cranium	103
	1. General Considerations	103
	2. Immature Cranial Bones	105
	3. Adult Crania	110

	4.	Reliability of Suture Closure	117
	5.	Other Age Criteria in the Skull	123
	Su	mmarizing Statement	129
	Re	ferences	130
Ske	letal	Age: Postcranium	133
A.	Mo	orphological Methods: Direct and Radiological	133
	1.	Scapula	133
	2.	Ribs	134
	3.	Vertebral Column	144
	4.	Pelvic Epiphyses	146
	5.	Pubic Symphysis: Phase Analysis	148
	6.	Pubic Symphysis: Component Analysis	154
	7.	Auricular Surface	164
	8.	Radiographic Methods	169
	9.	Combined Methods	178
В.	Hi	stological Methods	180
	Su	mmarizing Statement	184
	Re	ferences	185
Determination of Sex and Parturition		189	
A.	Cra	anium	189
	1.	General Considerations	189
	2.	Morphology	191
	3.	Craniometry	193
В.	Pel	lvis and Sacrum	200
	1.	Fetal and Immature Pelvis	200
	2.	Adult Pelvis	208
	3.	Sacrum	224
C.	Po	stcranium	226
	1.	Scapula and Clavicle	226
	2.	Sternum and Ribs	228
	3.	Humerus, Radius and Ulna	234
	4.	Femur	236
	5.	Tibia and Fibula	240
	6.	Talus and Calcaneus	243
	7.	Combined Bones	243
D.	Sca	ars of Pregnancy	247
	1.	Pubic scars	247
	2.	Preauricular Sulcus	254
	Su	mmarizing Statement	259
	Re	ferences	260

5.

6.

		Contents	xiii
7.	Asse	essment of Racial Affinity	268
	1.	General Considerations	268
	2.	Cranial Morphology	269
	3.	Craniometry	275
	4.	Pelvis and Sacrum	280
	5.	Combined Bones	284
	6.	Other Bones	288
	Sun	nmarizing Statement	296
		erences	298
8.	Calo	culation of Stature	302
	1.	Introductory Remarks	302
	2.	American Whites and Blacks	304
	3.	European and Other Caucasoids	313
	4.	Mongoloids	318
	5.	Negroids	322
	6.	Vertebral Column	324
	7.	Skeletal Height	325
	8.	Fragmentary Long Bones	327
	9.	Fetuses and Children	332
	10.	Reconstruction Formulae	340
	Sum	nmarizing Statement	348
	Refe	erences	349
9.	Den	ital Analysis	352
	1.	General Considerations	352
	2.	Dental Anatomy	353
	3.	Nomenclature	354
	4.	Estimation of Age: Subadults	358
	5.	Estimation of Age: Adults	361
	6.	Determination of Sex and Race	366
	7.	Dental Genetics and Congenital Condition	369
		nmarizing Statement	370
10		erences	372
10.		ors of Individualization	376
	1. 2.	General Note	376
	2. 3.	Factors Affecting Cranial Dimensions Artificial Cranial Deformation	376 277
	3. 4.	Dental Mutilation and Alteration	377 379
	4. 5.	Bone Weights	379 379
	5. 6.	Blood-typing from Bones	379 388
	0. 7.	Skeletal Trauma	390
	· ·		~~~

	8.	Amputations	394
	9.	Osteopathology	395
	10.	Congenital Abnormalities	399
	11.	Skeletal Stress and Strain	401
	12.	Handedness	406
	Sun	nmarizing Statement	407
	Ref	erences	409
11.	Restoration of Physiognomy		413
	1.	Problems	413
	2.	Skull to Portrait	414
	3.	Skull to Photograph	415
	4.	Skull to Head Restoration	420
	5.	Two-Dimensional Method	432
	Sun	nmarizing Statement	454
	Ref	erences	455
12.	Rac	liographic Analysis	458
	1.	General Considerations	458
	2.	Skulls	460
	3.	Sinuses	466
	4.	Sella Turcica	471
	5.	Other Bones	472
	6.	Radiography in Mass Disaster	472
	Sun	nmarizing Statement	474
	Ref	erences	476
13.	Ove	erview	480
	1.	Major Age Periods in the Human Skeleton	481
	2.	Age Changes Recorded by Decades	482
	3.	Reliability of Skeletal Criteria	485
Appendices		493	
1.	Ost	eology	495
	1.	General Considerations	495
	2.	Cranium	497
	3.	Postcranium	500
	Ref	erences	517
2.	Ost	eometry	518
	1.	Skull	518
	2.	Upper Extremity	524
	3.	Lower Extremity	526

xiv

	Contents	XV
4. Pelvis		531
References		531
Author Index		533
Subject Index		543

THE HUMAN SKELETON IN FORENSIC MEDICINE

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION: SCOPE AND PROBLEMS

This book deals primarily with bones. *However*, we felt it was important to include other material related to the individuality of a forensic case in order to make this volume as comprehensive as possible. While we recognize the importance of *teeth* in forensic science, we have decided to include only the areas relevant to age, sex, and race. There are many specialized books about dentition for those desiring further information on this subject. In dealing with bones we shall limit ourselves to the skeletal remains of deceased persons only, except where correlative evidence can be gained from studies of the living. For the most part, medicolegal cases involving the bones of a living individual should remain the concern of the orthopedist, the roentgenologist and the pathologist. Yet there are several exceptions to this rule. Many physical anthropologists have been consultants in several adoption cases of unknown or suspect paternity, i.e., racial background where the problem concerns the possible presence of genes other than Caucasoid (White). A subsidiary problem may be skeletal age and evaluation of maturational status. We have also worked on immigration cases (non-Caucasoid) where chronological age is uncertain and skeletal age became of import in the assessment of whether the individual was under or over 21 years of age. These are special cases, not ordinarily within the scope of a book such as this, although Chapter 3 is certainly pertinent.

What, then, is the purpose, the aim, of this book?

First and foremost, it will not make the reader an "expert" in the field of the identification of human skeletal remains. It is our hope to acquaint the law enforcement agent, forensic pathologist, forensic odontologist, and advanced graduate students with the bones, what they tell and how they tell it. We hope to answer questions as to types of information gained from the skeleton; and moreover, answer in terms of absolute and/or relative reliability, so far as this can be done. We do not flatter ourselves that this is a he-whoruns-and-reads-may-learn kind of book. It is a meaty, specialized, questioning, and evaluating exposition of our present state of knowledge. It is not definitive, in whole or in part, for there are too many lacunae in our studies,

^{*}The authors of Editions 1 and 2 of this book acknowledge gratefully the financial aid of the Wenner-Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, New York, New York.